

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**RICHARD SCHUELER aka RICHARD
HEART, HEX, PULSECHAIN, and PULSEX**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-05749-CBA-PK

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT HEART'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

MATTHEW J. GULDE
guldem@sec.gov
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Burnett Plaza, Suite 1900
801 Cherry Street, Unit #18
Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6882
Ph: 817-978-1410

BEN KURUVILLA
kuruvillabe@sec.gov
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION
100 Pearl Street, Suite 20-100
New York, New York 10004
Ph: 212-336-5599

July 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii-xiii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF THE ALLEGATIONS2

1. Hex3

2. PulseChain and PulseX4

3. Fraud and PulseChain Investors.....5

4. Heart’s Efforts Were Directed at Investors Worldwide, Including Specifically Within the United States6

 a. Heart’s Virtual Appearances at U.S. Events.....6

 b. Heart’s Personally Promoted Hex and PulseChain While in the United States.....7

 c. Investors in the United States Purchased the Heart Securities8

 d. Heart Engaged a U.S. Software Developer to Work on Hex, PulseChain, and PulseX.....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

ARGUMENT.....10

I. THE COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER HEART10

 A. Heart Has Sufficient Minimum Contacts with the United States10

 B. The Assertion of Personal Jurisdiction is Reasonable20

II. THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES DOMESTIC TRANSACTIONS IN THE PURCHASE, SALE, AND OFFER OF SECURITIES22

 A. Congress Overrode *Morrison* with Respect to the Antifraud Claims22

 B. The SEC Satisfies the Conduct-and-Effects Test with Respect to its Antifraud Claims25

 C. The SEC Has Alleged Domestic Offers or Sales of Securities in Support of its Section 5 Claims28

 i. The Complaint Adequately Pleads Domestic Sales Transactions under the *Morrison* Test Regarding Its Section 5(a) Claims29

 ii. The Complaint Adequately Pleads Domestic Offers of Securities33

D.	The Transactions Involved in This Case are Not Predominately Foreign	36
III.	THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES SECURITIES FRAUD AGAINST HEART	38
A.	Heart Engaged in Deceptive Acts and Made Material Omissions in Furtherance of a Fraud Scheme.....	38
i.	Heart’s Deceptive Acts.....	38
ii.	Heart’s Material Omissions	40
B.	Heart Acted with Scienter in Misappropriating Investor Funds	42
IV.	THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES THAT HEART OFFERED AND SOLD HEX, PULSECHAIN, AND PULSEX AS INVESTMENT CONTRACTS UNDER <i>HOWEY</i>	43
A.	<i>The Howey</i> Test.....	44
B.	No Contractual Obligation Requirement for <i>Howey</i>	45
C.	Application of <i>Howey</i> Test.....	48
i.	Hex	48
ii.	PLS.....	52
iii.	PLSX.....	54
iv.	Heart’s Disclaimers	55
V.	THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT DO NOT ABRIDGE THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF HEART OR ANY USER OF HEX, PULSECHAIN, OR PULSEX.....	56
a.	Heart’s Speech	57
b.	Code as Speech	59
	CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 600 U.S. 412 (2023)	29, 33, 35
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	29, 30
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	58
<i>Arcaro v. Parks</i> , 143 S.Ct. 427, (2022).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8
<i>Audet v. Fraser</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 372 (D. Conn. 2022)	50
<i>Balestra v. ATBCOIN, LLC</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 340 (S.D.N.Y., March 31, 2019)	50
<i>Ball v. Metallurgie Hoboken–Overpelt, S.A.</i> , 902 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Banco Safra S.A.-Cayman Islands Branch v. Samarco Mineracao S.A.</i> , 849 F. App’x 289 (2d Cir. 2021)	33, 37
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007)	11, 15
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	12, 14
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	11
<i>Cavello Bay Reinsurance Ltd. v. Shubin Stein</i> , 986 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2021)	36, 37
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	60

City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Fireman Retirement Systems v. UBS AG,
752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....32, 33

Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC,
616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010) *passim*

Chris-Craft Indus. v. Bangor Punta Corp.,
426 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1970) 34, 35

Cohen v. Koenig,
25 F.3d 1168 (2d Cir. 1994) 43

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Vartuli,
228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000) 61

Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Fluor Corp.,
808 F.2d 957 (2d Cir.1987) 42

Consol. Gold Fields PLC v. Minorco, S.A.,
871 F.2d 252 (2d Cir.) 27

CutCo Indus., Inc. v. Naughton,
806 F.2d 361 (2d Cir.1986) 9

Def. Distributed v. Platkin,
2023 WL 6389744 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2023) 61

Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
121 F. Supp. 3d 680 (W.D. Tex. 2015)61

Diskin v. Lomasney & Co.,
452 F.2d 871 (2d Cir. 1971) 35

Doe v. SEC,
2012 WL 78586 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2012) 59

EMI Christian Music Group, Inc., v. MP3Tunes, LLC,
844 F. 3d 79 (2d. Cir. 2016) 17

Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. Day & Zimmerman NPS, Inc.,
265 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D. Conn. 2017).....57

Europe & Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London,
147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998).....34

Fed. Ins. Co. v. Gander & White Shipping, Inc.,
2020 WL 3833408 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2020) 9

Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985) 46, 47, 50

Giunta v. Dingman,
893 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2018) 31, 37

Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino,
493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974) 35, 49, 50

Goldman v. Belden,
754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985) 9

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011) 10

Green v. United States DOJ,
54 F.4th 738 (D.C. Cir. 2022)60

Green, Austin, and Turner Broad, Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)60

Happy Inv. Group v. Lakeworld Properties, Inc.,
396 F.Supp.175 (N.D. Cal., April 9, 1975).....48

Harris v. Mills,
572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009) 9, 56

Kernan v. Kurz–Hastings, Inc.,
175 F.3d 236 (2d Cir.1999) 17

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
569 U.S. 108, (2013) 24

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank SAL,
673 F. 3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012) 10

Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko,
764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014) 29, 33, 37

Meng-Lin Liu v. Siemens A.G.,
978 F. Supp. 2d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 24

Miami Grp. v. Vivendi S.A.,
838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) 30

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 257 (2010) *passim*

N. Am. Co. v. SEC,
327 U.S. 686 (1946) 58

Loreley Fin. No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Secs., LLC,
797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) 62

In re Optimal U.S. Litig.,
865 F. Supp. 2d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 24

Packingham v. North Carolina,
582 U.S. 98 (2017) 61

Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton,
413 U.S. 49 (1973) 58

Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto Holdings SE,
763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014) 36, 37

Pino v. Cardone Cap., LLC,
55 F.4th 1253 (9th Cir. 2022).....19, 35

Radiation Dynamics, Inc. v. Goldmuntz,
464 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1972) 30

Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.,
18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994) 48

Rigby v. Jennings,
630 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Del Sept. 23, 2022) 61

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community,
579 U.S. 325 (2016) 23, 28

SEC v. Alexander,
2003 WL 21196852 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2003) 59

SEC v. Alpert,
2018 WL 1156012 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2018) 9, 56

SEC v. Aqua-Sonic Prod. Corp.,
687 F.2d 577 (2d Cir.1982).....47, 49, 51

SEC v. Arvida Corp.,
169 F. Supp. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1958) 35

SEC v. AT&T, Inc.,
626 F. Supp. 3d 703 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 57, 58

SEC v. Balina,
2024 WL 2332965 (W. D. Tex. May 22, 2024)..... *passim*

SEC v. Binance Holdings Limited, et al
23 cv-01599 (ABJ) (D.D.C. Jun 28, 2024).....31, 44

SEC v. Blockvest, LLC, No. 18 Civ. 2287,
 2019 WL 625163 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2019) 34, 35

SEC v. Boock,
 2011 WL 3792819 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011) 39

SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Co.,
 320 U.S. 344 (1943) 35, 46, 50

SEC v. Cap. Gains Rsch. Bureau, Inc.,
 375 U.S. 180 (1963) 58

SEC v. Cavanagh,
 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998) 35

SEC v. Chicago Convention Ctr., LLC,
 961 F. Supp. 2d 905 (N.D. Ill. 2013) 24

SEC v. Chinese Consolidated Benevolent Ass’n,
 120 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1941) 35

SEC v. CKB168 Holdings, Ltd.,
 2022 WL 3347253 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2022) 59

SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.,
 2024 WL 1304037 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2024) 44, 46, 49

SEC v. Compania Internacional Financiera S.A.,
 2011 WL 3251813 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2011) 24

SEC v. Dunn,
 587 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 11

SEC v. Edwards,
 540 U.S. 389 (2004) 50

SEC v. Egan,
 856 F. Supp. 401 (N.D. Ill. 1993) 59

SEC v. Farnsworth,
 2023 WL 5977240 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2023) 42

SEC v. Gruss,
 859 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 24

SEC v. Kik Interactive, Inc.,
 492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 47

SEC v. Morrone,
 997 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2021) 24

SEC v. Penn
 225 F. Supp.3d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)39

SEC v. Plexcorps,
 2018 WL 4299983 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2018) *passim*

SEC v. Rio Tinto plc,
 41 F.4th 47 (2d Cir. 2022).....40

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
 2022 WL 762966 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2022) 29

SEC v. Scoville,
 913 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019) 24

SEC v. SG Ltd.,
 265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001) 55

SEC v. Shapiro,
 2018 WL 2561020 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2018) 43

SEC v. Straub,
 921 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 20

SEC v. Stubos,
 2022 WL 6776741 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2022) 39

SEC v. Sugarman,
 2020 WL 5819848 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2020).....39

SEC v. Telegram Grp., Inc.,
 448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) *passim*

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte Ltd.,
 684 F.Supp.3d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) *passim*

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte Ltd.,
 2022 WL 2066414 (2d Cir. June 8, 2022) 12, 17

SEC v. Tourre,
 2013 WL 2407172 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2013) 24

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.
 328 U.S. 293 (1946) *passim*

SEC v. Wall St. Publ’g Inst., Inc.,
 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 57

SEC v. Wey,
 246 F. Supp. 3d 894 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 42

SEC v. Yorkville Advisors, LLC,
305 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 42

SEC v. Zandford,
535 U.S. 813 (2002) 18

Set Capital LLC v. Credit Suisse Group, AG,
996 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2019) 42-43

Sommer v. Aspen Dental Management, Inc.,
2016 WL 6998665 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2016)9

Sullivan v. Barclays PLC,
2017 WL 685570 (S.D.N.Y. Feb 21, 2017) 33

In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.,
9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993) 41

Tcherepnin v. Knight,
389 U.S. 332 (1967)50

Terraform Labs Pte Ltd v. SEC
143 S. Ct. 1020 (2023).....12

In re Turquoise Hill Res. Ltd.,
625 F. Supp.3d 164 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2022) 39

U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Bank of Am. N.A.,
916 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2019) 11, 19

United Housing Found., Inc. v. Forman
421 U.S. 837 (1975) 45, 50, 51

United States v. Alavi,
2008 WL 1989773 (D. Ariz. May 5, 2008) 61

United States v. Leonard,
529 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2008) 45, 46

United States v. Naftalin,
441 U.S. 768 (1979) 35

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 60

United States v. Vilar,
729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013) 31

United States v. Zaslavskiy,
2018 WL 4346339 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2018) 48, 50, 52, 54

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley,
273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) 60, 61

In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....30, 40, 41

WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.,
138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018) 28, 33, 36

Wildes v. BitConnect Int’l, PLC
25 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir.2022).....19

Williams v. Binance,
96 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2024)..... 30

Williams v. Preeminent Protective Servs., Inc.,
81 F. Supp. 3d 265 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 6, 9, 18

Wisconsin v. Mitchell,
508 U.S. 476 (1993)57

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980) 10, 11

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 58

Zippo Manufacturing Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.,
952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997) 15, 16

Federal Statutes

Securities Act of 1933

Section 2, [15 U.S.C. § 77b] 34, 44

Section 5, [15 U.S.C. § 77e] 1, 28

Section 17, [15 U.S.C. § 77q]..... 1

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Section 3, [15 U.S.C. § 78c] 45

Section 27, [15 U.S.C. § 78aa(b)] 23, 24, 25

Section 10(b), [15 U.S.C. § 78j] 1

State Cases

DVD Copy Control Ass’n, Inc. v. Bunner,
75 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2003) 61

Rules

17 C.F.R. § 230.901 34
17 C.F.R. § 230.902 34
17 C.F.R. § 230.903 34
